## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 14V-0519CP

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF UNION TAXI COOPERATIVE, FOR AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZING A WAIVER OF RULE 6102 (DRIVER) OF THE RULES REGULATING TRANSPORTATION BY MOTOR VEHICLE 4 CCR 723-6.

# INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MELODY MIRBABA SETTING HEARING AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Mailed Date: June 2, 2014

## I. STATEMENT

- 1. On May 21, 2014, Union Taxi Cooperative (Union Taxi) filed the above-captioned Petition seeking a waiver of Rule 6102 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* (CCR) 723-6 for a Union Taxi driver, Abedu M. Ragu.
- 2. During its weekly meeting on May 28, 2014, the Commission referred this proceeding to an administrative law judge (ALJ) for disposition. In order to ensure a quick resolution of the petition, the ALJ is scheduling a hearing to take place as soon as practicable.
- 3. Union Taxi and Abedu M. Ragu are on notice that in order to approve the Petition, at the hearing, they must present evidence for the ALJ to conclude there are sufficient assurances that the public safety will be protected with the granting of the Petition. Evidence may include Abedu M. Ragu's testimony, the testimony of any other witness in support of the Petition, and any documents that support the Petition. If Union Taxi or Abedu M. Ragu intend to present documents, they should come to the hearing with two copies of the documents to be considered.

Decision No. R14-0578-I

PROCEEDING NO. 14V-0519CP

4. The ALJ notes that the Petition provides a note from a doctor indicating that Abedu M. Ragu is legal to drive. Additional evidence showing assurances that the public safety will be protected by the granting of the Petition should be provided at the evidentiary hearing.

5. Abedu M. Ragu is on notice that he or she may represent his own interests in this proceeding. Rule 1201(b)(I), of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.

# II. ORDER

## A. It Is Ordered That:

1. A hearing in this proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE: June 13, 2014

TIME: 11:00 a.m.

PLACE: Commission Hearing Room

1560 Broadway, Suite 250

Denver, Colorado

2. At the above date, time, and place you will be given the opportunity to be heard if you so desire.

3. This Decision is effective immediately.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Tong Xla

Doug Dean, Director

# THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

MELODY MIRBABA

Administrative Law Judge